
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item E 
June 4, 2012 

SUBJECT: Approval to award an amendment to the engineering services agreement with 
Orchard, Hiltz & McCiiment, Inc. for construction engineering services related to the 2012 
Regional Storm Water System lmp~ments project, in the amount of $32,048. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department "a/ ' Engineering Division I31V 
CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: lte:::--z 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 22,140.00 ""' (Brookfarm Park Streambank Eng and Const) 
$ 2,146.98 (Brookfarm Park Pathway) 
s 7,760.56 {NC#2 and White Pines Pathwa~sl 
$ 32,047.54 TOTAL 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $120,000.00 (Brookfarm Park Streambank Eng and Const) 
$0 (Brookfarm Park Pathway) 
so {NC#2 and Autumn Park Pathwa~sl 
$120,000.00 TOTAL 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $0 (Brookfarm Park Streambank Eng and Const) 
$ 2,146.98 (Brookfarm Park Pathway) 
s 7,760.56 {NC#2 and Autumn Park Pathwa~sl 
$ 9,907.54 TOTAL 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 210-211.00-869.510 (Brookfarm Park Streambank Eng and Const) 
208-691.00-974.060 (Brookfarm Park Pathway) 
204-204.00-974.429 (NC#2 and Autumn Park Pathways) 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

This project consists of several smaller projects that were combined into one project in an 
effort to realize cost savings by completing projects that either have similar scopes or work 
that is in close proximity to another project's location. This project includes the following 
storm water and non-motorized work: 

• Regional Basin Improvements (Leavenworth, Lexington Green and Thornton 
Regional Detention Basins) 

• Sidewalk Gap Construction in Autumn Park Subdivision 
• Brookfarm Park Streambank Stabilization 
• Brookfarm Park Pathway along lngersol Creek 
• Neighborhood Connector 2 through Brookfarm Park 

Detention Basin Improvements (including sidewalk construction work near Thornton Basin) 
The City of Novi was awarded a Federal grant through the Rouge River National Wet 
Weather Demonstration Project to improve the Leavenworth, Lexington Green and 
Thornton Regional Detention Basins. The Leavenworth Basin is located south of Grand 
River Avenue between Taft Road and Novi Road; the Lexington Green Basin is located 
south of Nine Mile Road between Taft Road and Beck Road; and the Thornton Basin is 
located north of Nine Mile Road between Beck Road and Taft Road (see attached 



location map). DPS's Engineering Division staff applied for and the City was awarded a 
50% matching grant for improvements to the three basins. Improvements to these basins 
were recommended by the Phase II Storm Water Master Plan completed in 2007. 
Fo llowing this project, a ll CIP projects recommended in the Storm Water Master Plan will 
be complete. 

The Federal grant is administered by the Rouge Project Office and the Wayne County 
Department of Environment. The total project cost was estimated to be $405,000, making 
the grant amount $202,500. The interagency agreement (attached) with Wayne County 
that was required to receive the grant was approved by City Council at the February 7, 
2011 meeting, and was also approved by Wayne County. 

The goals of the detention basin improvements project are to reduce the frequency of 
bank-full storm water flows downstream of each basin while also creating habitat and 
restoring native vegetation. This project included a hydraulic analysis to evaluate 
attenuation concerns. The recommended improvements are based on the hydraulic 
evaluation and will include: retrofitting outlet structures to provide additional regional 
attenuation for high frequency storm events (1-year and 2-year recurrence intervals), 
removal of invasive species, and planting native vegetation buffers. 

Both design and construction engineering fees, a total of $136,418, were awarded at the 
April 18, 2011 council meeting as required by the Rouge Project Office, the agency 
administering the grant. The engineering fees are paid on an hourly basis for the actual 
work performed. Based on the contractor's bid price the and the crew days contained in 
the contractor's bid, the previously awarded construction phase engineering fees for the 
detention basins will be reduced by $28,081. 

During the design process it was determined that since the Thornton Basin improvements 
portion of the project is near five sidewalk gaps within the Autumn Park subdivision, the 
sidewalk gaps could be completed along with this project. Completion of these five 
segments will result in continuous paths along White Pines Drive and Whitehall Drive in this 
area (see attached location map). 

Brookfarm Park Improvements 
The scope of this award includes two projects identified and funded in the Capital 
Improvements Program. A project for streambank stabilization near the confluence of 
Bishop Creek and lngersol Creek was approved in FY09-1 0 for a total project budget of 
$37,100 ($6,400 for engineering and $30,700 for construction) . A project for streambank 
stabilization along lngersol Creek in Brookfarm Park (upstream of the confluence) was 
approved for FY1 0-11 for a total project budget of $120,000. 

The improvements include: 
• Streambank stabilization along lngersol Creek from Willowbrook Dr to Bishop Creek, 

including at the confluence of lngersol Creek and Bishop Creek 

• Rehabilitation of footings for the existing pedestrian bridge crossing lngersol Creek 

• Construction of Neighborhood Connector #2 pathway between Ripple Creek Road 
and the pedestrian bridge 

• Construction of a pathway along a portion of the lngersol Creek streambank to be 
stabilized. 

2 



The City owns the property along the north side of lngersol Creek (8rookfarm Park) and 
Village Oaks Elementary School is located on and owns the south side of the creek. City 
staff has contacted the school and wi ll coordinate as necessary w ith school staff for the 
work on the south side of the c reek. 

The c onstruction phase engineering fees for the entire project are determined using two 
components : 1) the contract administration fee, which is determined using the fee 
percentage in Exhibit 8 of the Agreement For Professional Engineering Services for Public 
Projects, and 2) the construction inspection fee determined using a cost per inspection 
(crew) day from Exhibit 8 of the consultant's agreement that is then multiplied by the 
number of days of inspection specified by the contractor. The construction phase fees for 
this project include a contract administration fee of $4,372.54 (7.5% of the $58,300.50 
construction bid for the sidewalk improvements) and an inspection fee of $27,675.00 ($615 
per crew day, multiplied by the 45 days provided in the contractor's bid) for a total fee of 
$32,047.54. It should be noted that OHM has waived their construction administration fee 
for the streambank work as presented in OHM's proposal because the City combined the 
streambank project with the detention basin improvement project. Also, estimated 
contract administration and inspection fees associated with the original detention basin 
project were awarded with design, and are not accounted for in the above amounts. 

The construction contract award is proposed for consideration elsewhere on this agenda. 
It is anticipated that the construction of the project will begin this summer and be 
completed this construction season. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to award an amendment to the engineering services 
agreement with Orchard, Hiltz & McCiiment, Inc. for construction engineering services 
related to the 2012 Regional Storm Water System Improvements project, in the amount of 
$32,048. 

1 2 y N 1 2 y N 

Mayor Gaff Council Member Margolis 
Mayor Pro Tern Staudt Council Member Mutch 
Council Member Casey Council Member Wrobel 
Council Member Fischer 

3 



!(

!(

!(
Leavenworth

Thornton

Lexington Green

Midd
le R

oug
e R

ive
r

Novi Lyon Drain Ingersol Creek

Miller Creek

See
ley 

Dra
in

Munro Creek

Leav
enw

orth
 Creek

Chapman Creek

Walled Lake Branch

Walled Lake Branch

Bishop Creek

Thornton Creek

N
O

V
I

TENMILE

NINEMILE

I96

TA
F

T
GRAND RIVER

TWELVEMILE

M
E

A
D

O
W

B
R

O
O

K

W
IX

O
M M

5

H
A

G
G

E
R

T
Y

B
E

C
K

ELEVENMILE

I275

W
E

S
TP

A
R

K

GALWAY

D
E

C
K

E
R

EIGHTMILE

C
H

A
S

E

WEST

C
A

B
O

T

THIRTEENMILE

I696

G
A

R
F

IE
L

D

SOUTHLAKE

E
A

S
T

LA
K

E

IS
L

A
N

D
LA

K
E

C
LA

R
K

DRAKESBAY

LE
B

O
S

T

DEER

ASHBURY

D
IX

O
N

H
U

D
S

O
N

CIDERMILL

C
R

A
N

B
R

O
O

K
E

S
E

E
L

E
Y

AR
G

YL
E

D
IN

S
E

R

IRVINE

JR

N
IL

A
N

C
E

N
T

E
R

G
LE

N
D

A

A
N

T
L

E
R

LADENE

S
U

M
M

IT

TIMBER

S
U

N
R

IS
E

MAIN

LEWIS

W
IL

L
O

W
B

R
O

O
KV
E

N
IC

E

TRANSX

H
E

S
L

IP

MIDWAY

K
A

R
IM

VILLAGEWOOD

C
H

R
IS

T
IN

A

BELLAGIO

MILL

D
O

N
E

LS
O

N

B
A

S
H

IA
N

S
H

O
R

E
L

IN
E

PA
VIL

IO
N

O
LD

N
O

V
I

SU
LLIVA

N

A
B

B
E

Y

B
A

R
C

L
A

Y

A
R

C
A

D
IA

JO

FOURTEENMILE

LILLY

FLIN
T

ARIZONA

LA
R

A
M

IE

ENNIS
HORE

G
R

E
E

N
IN

G

DELMONT

B
E

T
H

A
N

Y

C
E

N
T

E
N

N
IA

L

CRESCENT

CHERRYHILL

BURTON

S
IM

M
O

N
S

SCENIC

D
U

N
D

E
E

V
E

N
T

U
R

E

A
U

S
T

IN

FA
W

N

P
IC

A
R

A

M
A

G
E

LL
A

N

RAVINE VINCENTI

BRIDGE

S
IE

G
A

L

T
W

E
LV

E
O

A
K

S

T
E

R
R

A
D

E
LM

A
R

TODD

ANDOVER

N
O

T
T

IN
G

H
A

M

COVENTRY

SUNDAY SERENITY

BERTRAM

A
D

D
IN

G
T

O
N

CHATTMAN

LO
C

H
M

O
O

R

ST
IR

LI
N

G

ENGLISH

PAISLEY

MANDALAY

Y
O

R
K

S
H

IR
E

DUNBARTON

SHERATON

PA
R

A
M

O
U

N
T

HOLMES
LINHART

R
O

B
E

R
T

S

SANDSTONE

MUIR

O
LD

O
R

C
H

A
R

D

CLERM
O

NT

JO
S

E
P

H

RUSTON

LUDLOW

TAMARA

M
O

O
R

G
A

T
E

S
IE

R
R

A

NANTUCKET

A
C

O
R

N

C
A

M
B

R
ID

G
E

GREENWICH

PENNIN
GTON

R
E

G
E

N
C

Y

G
LE

N
W

O
O

D

W
E

S
T

M
O

N
T

BECKENHAM

C
O

D
Y

PIERRE

C
H

ED
W

O
R

TH

F
IE

LD
S

T
O

N
E

MONTANA

ARDELL

BURROUGHS

MAYO

B
R

O
O

K
F

O
R

E
S

T

ROETHEL

BAKER

MALOTT

LAROI

THOREAU

D
E

LW
A

L

MARIGA

M
E

R
ID

IA
N

W
IN

F
IE

L
D

W
E

S
T

G
A

T
E

VILLAGEOAKS

CHALET

S
U

M
M

E
R

TWELVEONEHALFMILE

BEACON

C
A

S
C

A
D

E

D
A

V
E

N
P

O
R

T

R
O

S
C

O
M

M
O

N

H
A

M
P

T
O

N
H

IL
L

H
E

A
T

H
E

R
B

R
A

E

C
O

LL
IN

G
W

O
O

D

R
IP

P
L

E
C

R
E

E
K

C
A

R
O

U
S

E
L

ASPEN

PARKPLACE

W
H

IT
E

P
L

A
IN

S

NORTHHAVEN

CARRIAGEHILL

C
H

IP
M

U
N

K
T

R
A

IL

S
A

M
U

E
L

L
IN

D
E

N

CITATION

CARTIER

S
U

N
F

L
O

W
E

R

W
Y

N
G

A
TE

PONTIACTRAIL BLAIR

PENHILL

STONEHENGE

BRISTOL

W
O

O
D

H
A

M

RAVELLO

IN
G

E
R

S
O

L

R
E

D
W

IN
G

DARTMOOR

H
IC

K
O

R
Y

G
R

O
V

E

S
U

R
F

S
ID

E

M
Y

S
T

IC
F

O
R

E
S

T

KINGSLEY

LL
O

R
A

C

PEARY

B
IL

LE
N

C
A

GLYME

V
E

R
A

N
D

A

D
O

G
W

O
O

D

LO
W

E
R

Y

S
O

LO
M

O
N

VERO

CLAY

W
Y

C
K

CEDARWOOD

JEFFERSON

S
H

IL
O

G
LE

N
H

A
V

E
N

VA
LL

E
Y

S
TA

R
R

H
E

N
N

IN
G

MARIA

LATHUM

RYAN

K
A

R
E

V
IC

H

ECKSCHTAY

ELM

W
E

D
G

E
W

O
O

D

B
E

A
C

H
W

A
LK

PELSTON

WESTRIDGE

STEEPLE

LIB
E

R
T

Y

S
E

N
E

C
A

V
A

S
IL

IO
S

G
LA

M
O

R
G

A
N

BRITTANY

YEATS

LO
C

H
R

IS
E

N

FOURTEEN MILE

C
A

P
ITO

L

G
IN

A

M
A

R
Y

L
A

N
D

EXETER

KATIE

ROBIN

BURNTWOOD

BERWICK

MARLBOROUGH

JOLIET

NEWCOURT

A
LT

O
N

LARKSPUR

TA
F

T

I275

I96

JR

I696

TA
F

T
ELEVENMILE

M
5

B
E

C
K

MAGELLAN

SOUTHLAKE

B
E

C
K

¯
Site Location Map

!( Detention Basin Location

Streams

Open Water

City of Novi Boundary

City of Novi
RPO Round X - Part B

Regional Basin
Retrofits for Water

Quality Improvements

0 10.5
Miles



Leavenworth
Basin

Leavenworth Creek

TA
FT

ELEVENMILE

GRAND RIVER

LA
NN

YS

PE
TR

OS

SU
LL

IVA
N

BUCKMINSTER

ANDESHILLS

¯

Site Location Map
Leavenworth Basin

Streams

Open Water

City of Novi
RPO Round X - Part B

Regional Basin
Retrofits for Water

Quality Improvements

0 500250
Feet



Thornton Creek Lexington Green
Basin

TA
FT

GALWAY

NINEMILE

WO
RC

ES
TE

R

IRVINE

DALEVIEW

MAYO

ROXBURY

SHEFFIELD
KI

LR
US

H

RA
TH

LO
NE

EMERY

BYRNE

HA
VE

RG
AL

E

EA
TO

N HUNTINGCROSS

FU
LL

ER ALTON

ER
IN

AN
NA

MA
RI

A

PRINCETON

¯

Site Location Map
Lexington Green Basin

Streams

Open Water

City of Novi
RPO Round X - Part B

Regional Basin
Retrofits for Water

Quality Improvements

0 500250
Feet



Thornton Creek

Thornton Basin

BE
CK

NINEMILE

WHITEPINES

SUNNYBROOK

ARGYLE

SU
MM

ER

AUTUMNPARK

WH
ITE

HA
LL

WY
CK

DE
NB

Y

DA
RC

EY

ARDEN
GLE

N
SOMERSET

AM
BE

RL
UN

D

BE
CK

EN
HA

M

BURLINGTON
¯

Site Location Map
Thornton Basin

Streams

Open Water

City of Novi
RPO Round X - Part B

Regional Basin
Retrofits for Water

Quality Improvements

0 500250
Feet



A 
i . 

-' ~. 
..1 

~ "--""_,.,."""""""'-...,... ..._ t?'.A._,.. ~ r"~ -n-t 



Home Under
Construction

Home Under
Construction

White Pines Dr

Whit ehal l Dr

Argyle Ct

0 50 100 150 20025

Feet

1 inch = 125 feet

I
Map Author: Croy
Date: 5/29/12
Project: 2012 Stormwater Improvements
Version #: v1.0

White Pines/Whitehall Sidewalk Gaps
Location Map

Map Legend
Proposed Sidewalk

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Pleased contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Delwal Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi

(Constructed with Thornton Basin Improvements)



 

Page 1 of 2 

 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE  

SUPPLEMENTAL PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 

REGIONAL STORM WATER DETENTION BASIN IMPROVEMENTS  
(THORNTON, LEXINGTON GREEN, LEAVENWORTH) 

 
 

 First Amended Agreement between the City of Novi, 45175 W. Ten Mile Road, Novi, MI 
48375-3024, hereafter, “City,” and Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment, Inc., whose address is 34000 
Plymouth Road, Livonia, Michigan 48150, hereafter, “Consultant,” relating to modifications of 
the fee basis for engineering services.  The following sections of the Supplemental Professional 
Engineering Services Agreement, as made and entered into on November 9, 2009 shall be 
amended as follows: 
 
Section 2.  Payment for Professional Engineering Services, The following Paragraphs shall be 
amended as follows: 
 

 
1. Basic Fee. 
 

a. Unchanged 
b. Delete 1.b. in its entirety and replace with the following language: 

Construction Phase Services:  The Consultant shall complete the 
construction phase services as described herein according to the fee 
schedule as described below: 

 
i. Contract Administration:  The Consultant shall complete Contract 

Administration services for a lump sum fee of $14,579, which is 6.0% 
of the awarded construction cost ($242,991) as indicated on the Design 
and Construction Engineering Fee Curve.  Since estimated contract 
administration fees were previously awarded with the design phase 
fees, the existing Purchase Order for this project will be adjusted to 
match the above amounts.   Construction Inspection:  The Consultant 
shall complete Construction Inspection services for $615 per crew day 
as described in the request for proposals.  “Crew days” shall be 
defined by the construction contract documents as an 8 hour day.  
Crew days shall be billed in 4 hour increments rounded to the next half 
day, therefore a 10 hour day shall be 1.5 crew days, a 3 hour day is 0.5 
crew days, a 6 hour day shall be 1.0 crew days.  The minimum crew 
day charged for a no-show by the contractor shall be 2 hours (0.25 
crew days) which is reflective of the actual cost to the Consultant for 
traveling to the site and traveling back to the office.  There will be no 
payment to the consultant for extra crew days that were not charged to 
the contractor.  The Consultant acknowledges that intent of using crew 
days for inspection services is to provide a method for the consultant 
to recoup costs associated with slow progress by the contractor.  

 
2. Unchanged 



 

 Page 2 of 2

 
Except as specifically set forth in this First Amendment, the Supplemental Professional 
Engineering Services Agreement remains in full force and effect. 
 
 

 
 
  
WITNESSES Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment, Inc.  
 
_____________________________ 
 
 
_____________________________ ________________________________ 
 By:  
 Its:   
 
 The foregoing __________ was acknowledged before me this ____ day of __________, 

20___, by _______________________ on behalf ____________________________________. 

       _______________________________ 
       Notary Public 
       ___________ County, Michigan 
       My Commission Expires: ___________ 
 
 
WITNESSES CITY OF NOVI 
 
_____________________________ 
 
 
_____________________________ ________________________________ 
 By:  
 Its: 
 
 The foregoing __________ was acknowledged before me this ____ day of __________, 

20___, by _______________________ on behalf of the City of Novi. 

 
       _______________________________ 
       Notary Public 
       Oakland County, Michigan 
       My Commission Expires: ___________ 




